Other liabilities 645,943 108,741 -- -- -- -- -- --

Total liabilities 46,691,468 7,574,451 198,501 48,552 51,537,864 9,597,536 -- 157,255

Receivables from financial
derivative instruments 178,836,608 13,969,340 14,133,665 239,000 -- -- -- --
Payables from financial
derivative instruments 237,641,448 23,136,762 14,787,518 239,000 51,320,330 1,053,198 7,594,486 --
Off-balance sheet
derivative instruments’ net
asset/(liability) position (58,804,840) (9,167,422) (653,853) -- (51,320,330) (1,053,198) (7,594,486) --

Net foreign currency
asset/(liability) position (35,854,210) (6,151,438) 149,658 (39,702) (27,649,407) 3,051,942 (7,085,096) (149,773)

ÜNLÜ YATIRIM HOLDİNG A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

60

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(iii) Information on market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)
Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Profit/loss Shareholders’ equity

31 December 2019

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

10% change in USD foreign currency rate
1. USD net asset/(liability) (3,654,078) 3,654,078 (3,654,078) 3,654,078
2. Hedged portion against USD risk (-)

3. Net effect of USD (1+2) (3,654,078) 3,654,078 (3,654,078) 3,654,078

10% change in EUR foreign currency rate
4. EUR net asset/(liability) 99,531 (99,531) 99,531 (99,531)
5. Hedged portion against EUR risk (-)

6. Net effect of EUR (4+5) 99,531 (99,531) 99,531 (99,531)

10% change in GBP foreign currency rate
7- GBP net asset/(liability) (30,875) 30,875 (30,875) 30,875
8- Hedged portion against GBP risk (-)

9- Net effect of GBP (7+8) (30,875) 30,875 (30,875) 30,875

TOTAL (3+6+9) (3,585,422) 3,585,422 (3,585,422) 3,585,422

Profit/loss Shareholders’ equity

31 December 2018

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

10% change in USD foreign currency rate
1. USD net asset/(liability) 1,605,596 (1,605,596) 1,605,596 (1,605,596)
2. Hedged portion against USD risk (-)

3. Net effect of USD (1+2) 1,605,596 (1,605,596) 1,605,596 (1,605,596)

10% change in EUR foreign currency rate
4. EUR net asset/(liability) (4,270,896) 4,270,896 (4,270,896) 4,270,896
5. Hedged portion against EUR risk (-)

6. Net effect of EUR (4+5) (4,270,896) 4,270,896 (4,270,896) 4,270,896

10% change in GBP foreign currency rate
7- GBP net asset/(liability) (99,641) 99,641 (99,641) 99,641
8- Hedged portion against GBP risk (-)

9- Net effect of GBP (7+8) (99,641) 99,641 (99,641) 99,641

TOTAL (3+6+9) (2,764,941) 2,764,941 (2,764,941) 2,764,941

ÜNLÜ YATIRIM HOLDİNG A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

61

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(iii) Information on market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk

According to the daily market conditions, the Group invests its cash as financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, reverse
repurchase agreements, or bank deposits.

Interest rate profile
31 December 2019 31 December 2018